ITEM NO.5 Court 6 (Video Conferencing)

**SECTION IX** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 3116/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-10-2020 in LD-VC-CW No. 41/2020 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay At Goa)

LAXIMIBAI NARAYAN PRABU (DECEASED) THROUGH HER LRS & Ors.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

MEDHA NAGESH PRABHU & ORS. Respondent(s) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.25517/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Date: 11-03-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

## CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Arun R. Pednekar, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Manubarwala, Adv.

Ms. Mukti Chowdhary, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Surendra Desai, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sangramsingh R. Bhonsle, Adv.

Ms. Samridhi S. Jain, Adv.

Mr. Nrupal A. Dingankar, Adv.

Ms. Pushkara A. Bhonsle, Adv.

Mr. Satyam Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Vincent Dsouza, Adv.

Ms. Shalaka Shelke, Adv.

Mr. Tejas Rane, Adv.

Ms. Anshula Vijay Kumar Grover, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner refers to the affidavit filed by him in pursuance to our order dated 09.04.2021 to submit that Annexure P-1 gives the list of the properties. It is his say that at the moment,

partition of properties at serial Nos.1, 2 and 4 is in progress and property Nos.5 to 7 are not in Property Nos.5 and 6 form a part of the It is his say that property Nos.5 to 7 can gift deed. be put in the inventory and in property Nos.5 and 6 the petitioners are willing to take 1/18th share instead of 1/9th share, apart from the properties at serial Nos.1, 2 and 3.

2

In compensation of the same, they seek property No.4 to be left to the petitioners.

Learned counsel for the respondent states that since he appears only for respondent No.12, the other parties will have to be before the Court for endeavour to work this out.

Respondent Nos.3 and 4 are stated to be the legal heirs of the original donee as far as the gift is concerned.

Issue notice to the respondents returnable in four weeks.

A copy of the order dated 09.04.2021 and the order passed today to accompany the notice.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL) **ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS** 

(POONAM VAID) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**