REVISED* ITEM NO.29 COURT NO.2

*for appearance only SECTION IX

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 3116/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-10-2020 in LD-VC-CW No. 41/2020 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At **Bombay At Goa)**

LAXIMIBAI NARAYAN PRABU (DECEASED) THROUGH HER LRS Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MEDHA NAGESH PRABHU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 25517/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED **JUDGMENT**

Date: 08-05-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Varun Varma, Adv.

Mr. Mumtaz Shaikh, Adv.

Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Mukti Chowdhary, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Surendra Desai, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sangramsingh R. Bhonsle, Adv.

Ms. Samridhi S. Jain, Adv.

Mr. Nrupal A. Dingankar, Adv.

Ms. Pushkara A. Bhonsle, Adv.

Ms. Sneha S. Bhonsle, Adv.

Mr. Riwaj Rai, Adv.

Mr. Naman Sherstra, Adv.

Ms. Anshula Vijay Kumar Grover, AOR

Mr. Navin Prakash, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Application for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment is allowed.

Learned counsel for the parties submit that in the conspectus of the order dated 09.04.2021 and 11.03.2022 the matter may be referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre to work out a feasible arrangement for settlement.

We accordingly refer the matter to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre. The parties will initially join virtually.

Learned Mediator wil endeavour to conclude the mediation within a period of two months from the first date of sitting.

The parties will appear initially on 22.05.2023 at 2 p.m.

In the meantime, the parties will stay their hands in different proceedings.

Liberty to the Mediator to issue notice to any of the parties to facilitate a settlement.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 3116/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-10-2020 in LD-VC-CW No. 41/2020 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay At Goa)

LAXIMIBAI NARAYAN PRABU (DECEASED) THROUGH HER LRS Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MEDHA NAGESH PRABHU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 25517/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Date: 08-05-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Mukti Chowdhary, AOR

Mr. Varun Verma, Adv.

Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. C. E. Pratap, Adv.

Ms. Mumtaz Shaikh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Surendra Desai, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sangramsingh R. Bhonsle, Adv.

Ms. Samridhi S. Jain, Adv.

Mr. Nrupal A. Dingankar, Adv.

Ms. Pushkara A. Bhonsle, Adv.

Ms. Sneha S. Bhonsle, Adv.

Mr. Riwaj Rai, Adv.

Mr. Naman Sherstra, Adv.

Ms. Anshula Vijay Kumar Grover, AOR

Mr. Navin Prakash, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment is allowed.

Learned counsel for the parties submit that in the conspectus of the order dated 09.04.2021 and 11.03.2022 the matter may be referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre to work out a feasible arrangement for settlement.

We accordingly refer the matter to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre. The parties will initially join virtually.

Learned Mediator wil endeavour to conclude the mediation within a period of two months from the first date of sitting.

The parties will appear initially on 22.05.2023 at 2 p.m.

In the meantime, the parties will stay their hands in different proceedings.

Liberty to the Mediator to issue notice to any of the parties to facilitate a settlement.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)